IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT- CHANCERY DIVISION
MARIO ALIANO,
and DUE FRATELLI, INC.,
individually, and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.
FIFTH DIMENSION, INC.,
Defendant.
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CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
Plaintiffs MARIO ALIANO ("Aliano") and DUE FRATELLI ("Due Fratelli")
(collectively, "Plaintiffs"), on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, by and
through their counsel at Zimmerman Law Offices, P.C., bring this action against Defendant
FIFTH DIMENSION, INC. ("Defendant"), as follows:
NATURE OF THE CASE
1.

The craft distillery industry is experiencing a momentous surge. As of last year,

there were more than 450 independent, craft distilleries in America, whereas a decade ago there
were fewer than 40, according to the American Distilling Institute. This explosion has been
fueled, in large part, by the growing interest in hand-crafted, artisan, and locally made products.
2.

Defendant owns the vodka known as Tito's Handmade Vodka ("Tito's").

Defendant's marketing and advertising portrays Tito's as a high-quality, low-volume alternative
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3.

On Tito's label, Defendant prominently displays the word "handmade" and goes

on to say the vodka was "crafted in an old fashioned pot still." The ordinary usage of the
"handmade" label describes a production process devoid of automation or machinery, and
implies a higher level of quality as compared with other commercial production methods.
Likewise, the assertion about Defendant's "old fashioned" production method implies a process
entailing little to no machinery or automation.
4.

Defendant also makes similar representations on its website, going so far as to

post photos and videos of the small, original still that was originally used to make Tito's. To
maintain the fa9ade, the website promises that the company's founder, Tito Beveridge, "ensures
he will keep building more of his handmade pot stills to keep up" with demand.
5.

However, Defendant's marketing and advertising is intentionally false and

misleading. Although Defendant may have begun producing Tito's in a small, handmade still,
production has now shifted to large floor-to-ceiling stills capable of bottling 500 cases of vodka
per hour.
6.

Thousands of consumers and businesses across the country have been injured by

Defendant's deceptive marketing practices, including the Plaintiffs. They all have purchased
Tito's and paid a premium for it in reliance on the Defendant's representations that it was of
higher quality because the vodka was produced in small batches using little to no machinery or
automation.
7.

Plaintiffs were not aware ofthe truth regarding the production process ofTito's.

8.

Plaintiffs, on their own behalf and on behalf of a class of similarly situated

individuals and businesses, bring this lawsuit seeking injunctive relief, damages, and restitution,
together with costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.
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9.

At this time, Plaintiffs do not seek a specific amount of damages, do not seek

punitive damages, and do not seek damages (monetary and/or injunctive) and attorneys' fees that
combined would meet or exceed $5,000,000, inclusive of costs and interest.
PARTIES

10.

Plaintiff Mario Aliano is a natural person and citizen of the State of Illinois.

11.

Plaintiff Due Fratelli, Inc. is a corporation incorporated in and existing under the

laws of the State of Illinois, with its principal place of business at 365 East Irving Park Road,
Wood Dale, Illinois 60191.
12.

Defendant Fifth Generation, Inc., is a Texas corporation with its principal place of

business located at 12101 Moore Road, Austin, Texas, 78719. Defendant does business in the
State of Illinois, Cook County, and nationwide.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

13.

Jurisdiction over Defendant is proper under 735 ILCS 5/2-209(a)(l) (transaction

of any business within this State), section 2-209(a)(7) (the making or performance of any
contract or promise substantially connected with this State), section 2-209(b)(4) (corporation
doing business within this State), and section 2-209(c) (any other basis now or hereafter
permitted by the Illinois Constitution and the Constitution of the United States).
14.

Venue is proper in this County pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-101, because this is the

county in which the transaction, or some part thereof occurred, and Defendant is a corporation
doing business in this County. 735 ILCS 5/2-102(a).
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SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS

15.

Defendant began commercial production ofTito's in 1997.

16.

At first, Tito's was made in a small, homemade, 16-gallon pot still warehoused in

a small shack. As Defendant's company began growing, so too did the production facilities.
17.

Today, Defendant operates a 26-acre facility housing "massive buildings

containing ten floor-to-ceiling stills." 1 Unlike the original pot still setup, these stills are capable
of producing Tito's without any human intervention.
18.

The large stills enable Defendant to produce Tito's using a continuous distillation

process, capable of producing 500 cases of vodka each hour.
19.

Despite the evolution of its production techniques, Defendant has failed to change

its marketing and advertising campaigns. Further, Defendant intentionally misleads the public as
to the true nature of the Tito's production process to maintain an advantage in the marketplace.
20.

Defendant makes numerous representations that the vodka is still made in the

same or similar homemade pot stills as the original product.
21.

Defendant's deception begins at the name of its product, "Tito's Handmade

Vodka." In its normal and ordinary usage, "handmade" characterizes a product as "made by
hand, not by machine, and typically therefore of superior quality." 2
22.

Upon information and belief, Defendant persists in calling its vodka "handmade"

even though production takes place in a continuous distillation process devoid of human
intervention. The label on a bottle ofTito's appears below:

1

http://www.forbes.com/sites/meghancasserly/20 13/06/26/haunted-spirits-the-troubling -successof-titos-handmade-vodkal
2
"Handmade." Oxford English Dictionary. 2014. OED Online. Oxford University Press. 10
October 2014. Available at: http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us
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23.

Tito's label goes on to claim that the vodka is "crafted in an old fashioned pot

still." Similarly, Defendant's website claims Tito's is made in "small batches in an old fashioned
pot still." A screenshot of the Defendant's website appears below. However, as previously
alleged, Tito 's is manufactured using a decidedly modem production process, encompassmg
large, automated stills with high-volume production capacity.
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24.

During an interview for an article in Forbes magazine, Defendant made sure to

steer a photographer away from the large, automated production facilities and "into the shack
with the original still." Likewise, Defendant makes sure to include pictures of the original
distillery building and homemade still on its "virtual distillery tour," yet omits any picture
revealing the monstrosity that the distillery has become. Photographs of the original "shack" with
the original pot still appear below:

25.

In a video on its website, Defendant's founder, Tito Beveridge, stands in front of

the original still and claims the "handmade" distillery setup "produces some really fine liquor."
He knowingly makes this misrepresentation even though the original setup is no longer used to
make Tito's.
26.

Defendant also refers to itself as a "mircodistillery." Entities like the American

Distilling Institute and the Distilled Spirits Council of the United States place the cutoff for the
"microdistillery" label at about 25,000 to 40,000 cases per year. However, Defendant produces
around 850,000 cases per year-roughly 30 times the maximum production capacity to be
considered a "microdistillery."
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27.

These misrepresentations are all designed to mislead consumers and businesses

into believing Tito's is a low-volume, high-quality vodka brand.

Consumers and businesses

consider the Defendant's "old-fashioned" and "handmade" production methods as testaments to
its quality. At the same time, consumers and businesses believe Tito's is relatively scarce due to
the Defendant's misrepresentations that the vodka is produced in tiny facilities, and as a result of
Defendant's omissions that the vodka is actually produced using a large, automated, continuous
distillation process.

As a result, consumers and businesses are willing to pay, and do pay,

premium prices for Tito's.
28.

Consumers and businesses, like Plaintiffs, have purchased Tito's because the

quality of the production process and the rarity of the vodka are material factors in their
willingness to pay a premium for a product.
29.

Defendant knows that consumers and businesses are willing to pay more for a

high-quality, low-volume vodka brand, and Defendant knows that Plaintiffs and other consumers
and businesses believe they are paying costs associated with a high-quality, small-scale
production process when they purchase Tito's.
30.

However, consumers and businesses, including Plaintiffs and the Class, have paid

that premium based on Defendant's deceptive marketing and advertising strategy. Had they
known that Defendant's misrepresentations regarding Tito's were false, they would have not
have purchased Tito's.
31.

As a result, consumers and businesses (including the Plaintiff and the members of

the Class) were and are deceived into paying premium prices for Tito's that they would not
otherwise be willing to pay. Accordingly, consumers and businesses, including the Plaintiffs and
the Class members, have been harmed by Defendant's deceptive trade practices.
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FACTS RELATING TO PLAINTIFFS

32.

Plaintiff Aliano is the owner and president of Plaintiff Due Fratelli, which is a

restaurant that serves alcohol. Aliano is responsible for choosing which brands of alcohol to
purchase for Due Fratelli.
33.

In determining which brands of alcohol to purchase for Due Fratelli, Aliano

researched and continues to research the details of the various brands of alcohol, including Tito 's.
Prior to purchasing Tito's in October, 2014, Aliano consulted internet websites, and product
labels for various brands of vodka, including Tito's, and compared the representations in the
marketing and advertising materials for each brand of vodka.
34.

Based on the research he conducted and the false and misleading representations

made by Defendant as outlined above, in October, 2014 Aliano purchased Tito's on behalf of and
for use by Due Fratelli, and Aliano also purchased a bottle ofTito's for his personal use.
35.

None of the marketing or advertising materials that Aliano saw prior to

purchasing Tito's disclosed that Tito's is distilled in a large production facility with floor-toceiling stills, that it is not "small batch," or is not made by hand.
36.

Had Aliano known the truth about Tito's, he would not have purchased it for his

personal use or for use by Due Fratelli. Similarly, had the Class members known the true facts
they would not have purchased Tito's, either.
CLASS ALLEGATIONS

37.

Class Definition: Plaintiffs bring this action pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-801 on

behalf of themselves and a Class of similarly situated individuals and businesses, defined as
follows:
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All persons and entities who purchased a bottle or bottles ofTito's.
Subclass A: all Illinois consumers who purchased a bottle or bottles of
Tito's.
Subclass B: all Illinois businesses that purchased a bottle or bottles of
Tito's for business purposes.
Excluded from the Class is: (1) Defendant, Defendant's agents, subsidiaries, parents, successors,
predecessors, and any entity in which Defendant or its parents have a controlling interest, and
those entities' current and former employees, officers, and directors; (2) the Judge to whom this
case is assigned and the Judge's immediate family; (3) any person who executes and files a
timely request for exclusion from the Class; (4) any person who has had their claims in this
matter fmally adjudicated and/or otherwise released; and (5) the legal representatives, successors
and assigns of any such excluded person.
38.

Numerosity: The exact number of Class members is unknown and is not

available to Plaintiffs at this time, but individual joinder in this case is impracticable. The Class
likely consists ofthousands of individuals and businesses due to Defendant's mass-production of
Tito's. Class members can be easily identified through Defendant's records or by other means.
39.

Commonality and Predominance: There are several questions of law and fact

common to the claims of Plaintiffs and the Class members, and those questions predominate over
any questions that may affect individual Class members. Common questions include, but are not
limited to, the following:
a.

Whether Defendant misrepresented that Tito's 1s produced m "small
batches;"

b.

Whether Defendant misrepresented that Tito's is made by hand;

c.

Whether Defendant misrepresented that Tito's is made in an old
fashioned pot still;

d.

Whether Defendant failed to disclose that Tito's is mass produced;

e.

Whether Defendant's conduct violates the Texas Deceptive Trade
Practices Act;
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40.

f.

Whether Defendant's conduct violates the Illinois Consumer Fraud and
Deceptive Business Practices Act;

g.

Whether Defendant's conduct violates the Illinois Uniform Deceptive
Trade Practices Act;

h.

Whether Defendant's conduct was fraudulent or misleading; and

1.

Whether Defendant's conduct resulted in unjust enrichment to Defendant.

Adequacy of Representation: Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent and

protect the interests of the Class, and have retained counsel competent and experienced in
complex class actions.

Plaintiffs have no interest antagonistic to those of the Class, and

Defendant has no defenses unique to Plaintiffs.
41.

Appropriateness: Class proceedings are also superior to all other available

methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy because joinder of all parties is
impracticable. Further, it would be virtually impossible for the individual members of the Class
to obtain effective relief because the damages suffered by individual Class members are likely to
be relatively small, especially given the burden and cost of individually conducting the complex
litigation necessitated by Defendant's actions. Even if Class members were able or willing to
pursue such individual litigation, a class action would still be preferable due to the fact that a
multiplicity of individual actions would likely increase the expense and time of litigation given
the complex legal and factual controversies presented in this Class Action Complaint. A class
action, on the other hand, provides the benefits of fewer management difficulties, single
adjudication, economy of scale, and comprehensive supervision by a single Court, and would
result in reduced time, effort and expense for all parties and the Court, and ultimately, the
uniformity of decisions.
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COUNT I
Violation of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act
(Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann.§§ 17.41, et seq.)
(On behalf of Plaintiff Aliano and the Class)
42.

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1 - 41 as if fully

set forth herein.
43.

The Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act ("Texas DTPA") makes unlawful any

"false, misleading, or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce."
44.

Tito's is a "good" as defined by Texas DTPA § 17.45 because it is a tangible

chattel purchased for use.
45.

Defendant is a "person" as defined under Texas DTPA § 17.45.

46.

Plaintiff and each member of the Class are "consumers" as defmed under Texas

DTPA § 17.45.
47.

Defendant engaged in false, misleading, or deceptive acts or practices in violation

of Texas DTPA § 17.46(b)(5) when, in marketing and advertising Tito's, Defendant failed to
give Plaintiff and members of the Class adequate notice regarding the mechanical mass
production of the vodka despite the fact that Defendant knew or should have known that the
vodka was not "handmade" nor produced in "small batches" in an "old fashioned pot still."
48.

Defendant intended that Plaintiff and the members of the Class would rely upon

Defendant's misrepresentations and failures to disclose the true nature of Tito' s production.
Defendant knew of the actual manufacturing process of Tito's and yet continued to sell, market,
and distribute it to members of the Class while concealing the true production process of Tito' s
from them.
49.

Defendant's acts and omissions possessed the tendency or capacity to mislead,

and created the likelihood of deception.
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50.

Defendant's actions, as set forth herein, were acts related to the advertisement and

sale of consumer merchandise, and constitute unfair and deceptive trade practices in violation of
Texas DTPA § 17.46(a).
51.

As a direct and proximate result of these unfair, deceptive and unconscionable

commercial practices, Plaintiff and the members of the Class have suffered actual damages in the
form of the full or partial retail price ofTito's. Had Plaintiff and the Class known that Tito's was
produced in mass-quantities in a mechanized process, they would not have purchased the vodka.
As such, Plaintiff and members of the Class are entitled to recover actual damages and attorneys'
fees pursuant to Texas DTP A § 17 .50.
52.

The injuries to Plaintiff and the members of the Class were caused by Defendant's

conduct in false and misleading advertising that originated in Texas, including the advertising
and marketing materials described above. All of the marketing, advertising, and promotional
activities and literature were coordinated at, emanate from, and are developed at Defendant's
Texas headquarters. All critical decisions regarding Defendant's marketing and advertising were
made in Texas.
53.

Furthermore, most of the misrepresentations and omissions alleged herein were

contained on Defendant's website, which is maintained in Texas.
54.

When Plaintiff and the members of the Class purchased Tito's, those payments

were processed and the money was sent to Defendant's headquarters in Texas.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of the Class, prays for an Order as
follows:
A.

Finding that this action satisfies the prerequisites for maintenance as a class action
set forth in 735 ILCS 5/2-801, et seq., and certifying the Class defined herein;
12

B.

Designating Plaintiff as representative of the Class and his undersigned counsel as
Class Counsel;

C.

Entering judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the Class and against Defendant;

D.

Enjoining Defendant's illegal conduct alleged herein and ordering disgorgement
of any of its ill-gotten gains;

E.

Awarding Plaintiff and the Class compensatory damages, in addition to reasonable
attorney's fees and costs; and

F.

Granting all such further and other relief as the Court deems just and appropriate.

COUNT II
Violation of the Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Trade Practices Act
(815 ILCS § 505/1, et seq.)
(On behalf of Plaintiff Aliano and Subclass A)
55.

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1 - 41 as if fully

set forth herein.
56.

The Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act ("ICFA"), 815

ILCS §§ 505/1, et seq., provides protection to consumers by mandating fair competition in
commercial markets for goods and services.
57.

The ICFA prohibits any deceptive, unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business acts or

practices including using deception, fraud, false pretenses, false promises, false advertising,
misrepresentation, or the concealment, suppression, or omission of any material fact, or the use
or employment of any practice described in Section 2 of the "Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices
Act". 815 ILCS § 505/2.
58.

The ICFA applies to Defendant's acts as described herein because it applies to

transactions involving the sale of goods or services to consumers.
59.

Defendant is a "person" as defined by section 505/1(c) ofthe ICFA.
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60.

The Plaintiff and each member of the Class are "consumers" as defined by section

505/l(e) ofthe ICFA.
61.

Tito's constitutes "merchandise" under the meaning of section 505/l(b) and its

sale is within the meaning of"trade" or "commerce" under the ICFA.
62.

Defendant's misrepresentation and omissions regarding the true manufacturing

process ofTito's are deceptive and unfair acts or practices prohibited by Chapter 2 ofiCFA.
63.

Defendant violated the ICFA when it misrepresented and omitted facts regarding

Tito's being "handmade" in "small batches" in an "old fashioned pot still" in order to create the
impression upon consumers that Tito's was a unique, premium craft vodka.
64.

Tito's material selling points are Defendant's misrepresentations that Tito's is a

high-quality "handmade" vodka produced in "small batches" from an "old fashioned pot still,"
and Defendant's omission of the fact that the vodka is actually produced using a large,
automated, continuous distillation process. Accordingly, it was the central reason consumers
chose to purchase Tito's over other alternatives, and to pay a premium for it, and Defendant
intended that customers rely on its misrepresentations and omissions.
65.

Plaintiff and members of the Class relied upon Defendant's misrepresentations

and omissions when they purchased bottles ofTito's.
66.

If Plaintiff and the Class members had been aware of the true process used to

produce Defendant's vodka, and the other facts set forth above, they would not have purchased
Tito's.
67.

As a result of Defendant's material misrepresentations and omissions regarding

Tito's, Defendant violated section 510/2(a)(2) of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act
("DTPA") which proscribes causing a "likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to the
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source" of goods.
68.

Defendant also violated section 510/2(a)(5) of the DTPA by representing that

Tito's has characteristics that it does not have, such as a being produced in low quantities and
being made by hand in an old fashioned pot still.
69.

The Plaintiff's and Class's expectations that Tito's was not mass-produced vodka

and was made by hand in an old fashioned pot still, were reasonable due to the Defendant's
misrepresentations and omissions described herein.
70.

Plaintiff and the Class saw Defendant's marketing and advertising materials prior

to purchasing Tito 's, and they reasonably relied on Defendant's misrepresentations and omissions
when they purchased Tito's.
71.

Defendant's misrepresentations and om1sswns regarding the manufacturing

process of its vodka were acts likely to mislead the Plaintiff and the members of the Class acting
reasonably under the circumstances, and thus constitute unfair and deceptive trade practices in
violation of the ICFA.
72.

Defendant knew that it failed to disclose the quantity and manufacturing process

ofTito's-which is highly relevant and material information-to its customers, and thus violated
the ICFA.
73.

As a direct and proximate result of Defendant's violation of the ICFA, the

Plaintiff and the members of the Class have suffered harm in the form of monies paid in
exchange for Tito 's, because they paid more than what they would have otherwise paid had they
known the true nature of the product.
74.

Defendant's practices set forth herein offend public policy, were and are immoral,

unethical, oppressive, and unscrupulous, and cause substantial injury to consumers.
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75.

Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the Class, seeks an order (1) requiring the

Defendant to cease the deceptive and unfair practices described herein; (2) requiring Defendant
to change its marketing and advertising materials, including Tito's labels and the Tito's website,
to adequately disclose the material facts regarding the process of creating Tito's; (3) awarding
damages, interest, and reasonable attorneys' fees, expenses, and costs to the extent allowable;
and/or (4) requiring Defendant to restore to Plaintiff and each Subclass member any money
acquired by means of unfair competition (restitution).
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of the Class, prays for an Order as
follows:
A.

Finding that this action satisfies the prerequisites for maintenance as a class action
set forth in 735 ILCS 5/2-801, et seq., and certifying the Class defined herein;

B.

Designating Plaintiff as representative of the Class and his undersigned counsel as
Class Counsel;

C.

Entering judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the Class and against Defendant;

D.

Enjoining Defendant's illegal conduct alleged herein and ordering disgorgement
of any of its ill-gotten gains;

E.

Awarding Plaintiff and the Class compensatory damages, in addition to reasonable
attorney's fees and costs; and

F.

Granting all such further and other relief as the Court deems just and appropriate.

COUNT III
Violation of the Illinois Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act
(815 ILCS 510/1, et seq.)
(On behalf of Plaintiff Due Fratelli and Subclass B)

76.

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1 - 41 as if fully

set forth herein.
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77.

At all times relevant hereto, there was in full force and effect the Illinois Uniform

Deceptive Practices Act, 815 ILCS 51011, et seq. ("Illinois DTPA").
78.

Section 2 of the Illinois DTPA states in relevant part:
(a) A person engages in a deceptive trade practice when, in the course of his or her
business, vocation or occupation, the person:
(2) causes likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to the source,
sponsorship, approval, or certification of goods or services;
(4) uses deceptive representations or designations of geographic origin in
connection with goods or services;
(5) represents that goods or services have sponsorship, approval,
characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities that they do not
have .... ;
(9) advertises goods or services with intent not to sell them as advertised;
(12) engages in any other conduct which similarly creates a likelihood of
confusion or misunderstanding
815 ILCS 510/2

79.

Defendant's foregoing misleading statements and omissions to Plaintiff and the

Class cause a likelihood of confusion and misunderstanding as to the manufacturing process of
Tito's.
80.

Defendant represents that Tito's has characteristics and ingredients that it does not

have, such as being of a small batch and that it is handmade in an old fashioned pot still.
81.

Defendant advertises Tito's with the intent not to sell it as advertised by using the

false and misleading advertising and marketing detailed above.
82.

The above-described deceptive and unfair acts and practices were used or

employed in the conduct of trade or commerce, namely, the sale of Tito's to Plaintiff and
members of the Class.
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83.

The above-described deceptive and unfair acts offend public policy and cause

substantial injury to consumers.
84.

Defendant's false and misleading statements set forth above were made

knowingly and intentionally, with the intent to mislead Plaintiff and the Class.
85.

Accordingly, Defendant has violated the Illinois DTPA.

86.

Plaintiff was damaged, as if it does not purchase Tito's for its restaurant, it will

suffer damages in the form of lost business from customers who want to drink Tito's. However,
if Plaintiff purchases Tito's and serves it to customers, Plaintiff will suffer damages in the form
of lost business from customers who object to Plaintiff's sale of Tito's at a premium price when
it is not a premium product.
87.

As such, Plaintiff is likely to be damaged in the future by Defendant's deceptive

and unfair trade practices.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of the Class, prays for an Order as
follows:
A.
B.

Finding that this action satisfies the prerequisites for maintenance as a class action
set forth in 735 ILCS 5/2-801, et seq., and certifying the Class defined herein;
Designating Plaintiff as representative of the Class and its undersigned counsel as
Class Counsel;

C.

Entering judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the Class and against Defendant;

D.

Enjoining Defendant's illegal conduct alleged herein;

E.

Awarding Plaintiff and the Class reasonable attorney's fees and costs; and

F.

Granting all such further and other relief as the Court deems just and appropriate.
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COUNT IV
Restitution/Unjust Enrichment
(On behalf of Plaintiffs and the Class)

88.

Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1 - 41 as if fully

set forth herein.
89.

Defendant has acquired and retained money belonging to Plaintiffs and the Class

as a result of its wrongful conduct: its false and misleading marketing and advertising campaign
for Tito 's. Each individual sale nets Defendant profit at the expense of the consumer.
90.

Defendant appreciates or knows of such a benefit.

91.

Under the principles of equity, Defendant should not be allowed to keep the

money belonging to Plaintiffs and the members of the Class because Defendant has unjustly
received it as a result of its unlawful actions described herein.
92.

Plaintiffs and the Class have suffered damages as a direct result of Defendant's

conduct.
93.

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the Class, seek restitution for Defendant's

unlawful conduct, as well as interest and attorneys' fees and costs.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of the Class, pray for an Order as
follows:
A.

Finding that this action satisfies the prerequisites for maintenance as a class action
set forth in 735 ILCS 5/2-801, et seq., and certifying the Class defined herein;

B.

Designating Plaintiffs as representatives of the Class and their undersigned
counsel as Class Counsel;

C.

Entering judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and the Class and against Defendant;

D.

Enjoining Defendant's illegal conduct alleged herein and ordering disgorgement
of any of its ill-gotten gains;
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E.

Awarding Plaintiffs and the Class compensatory damages, in addition to their
reasonable attorney's fees and costs; and

F.

Granting all such further and other relief as the Court deems just and appropriate.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiffs demand trial by jury on all issues so triable.

Plaintiffs MARIO ALIANO and DUE FRATELLI,
INC., individually, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

J. Stretz
ZIMMERMAN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

77 W. Washington Street, Suite 1220
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 440-0020 telephone
(312) 440-4180 facsimile
Firm I.D. No. 34418
www.attomeyzim.com
Counsel for the Plaintiffs and Putative Class
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General Information

Court

Illinois Circuit Court, Cook County, Chancery Division

Docket Number

2014-CH-16201

Status

Open
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